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Certificate of Origin

We, EVRAZ NIKOM a5, dleciare Hat the below sieted goods was produeed in our

facilly i iMhisekpod Brdy dnd hersftre is of Ezech origin.

Material: Ferre Vanadium 80 %
ur Ref.: NVE-5440-247¢
EMAG Ref.: Y14039H-CD
PO, Bra 4500178718
Lot o 35%
Packing: 40.drums, 10 pafiets
Nef weighh 10,080 ky
Netwesight +diums: 10,280 kg
Tatal gross weight: 10,398 kg
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ENS ﬁ.\frica Our Referance T Jordaan
Atiention: L Field socount Nugber 20152604
PER EMAIL: Held@ensafiica.com Your Referenco
Direct Ling 011) 562 1189
ce: pmarsden@matusonassociates.co.za 1)
CC: goertel@ensaftica.com Direct Telefox (011) 562 1662
Direct e-mail Jullan jones@dlacdh.com
Dale 2 September 20156

Dear Lelifta
HIGRVELD STEEL (IN BUSINESS RESCUE)

1 We refer to yesterday's third meeling of the creditors’ comrnittee, more specifically the
discussions pertaining fo potential disputes of creditors' claims.  We undersiood from Piers’
comments that a voling interest will be assigned to creditors in accordance to the value of the
amotint owed, provided that the outstanding amount correlates with the company's financial
records and/or on the face of t, the claim appears to be correct.

2 We are instructed to request clarification as to whether all plaims submitied befere publication |
of the business rescue pian will be considered and formally admitted as proved prior fo
publication of the plan. We remind you of the praciitioner obligation to give written notice of the
appraisal and valuation of creditors’ claims and voting interest at least 15 (fifteen) business
days before the date of the meeting o be convened in terms of Section 151 of the Companies
AGt .

3 Kindly furnish us with the results of the prior request to creditors, dated 26 Angust 2015, foran
extension in which to publish the business rescus plan. Our client is willing to agree to an
extansion of two weeks (unfll 15 September 2015) for the publication of the business rescue
plan.

4 Cn a different note, kindly furnish us with a copy of yesterday's presentation. As you can no
doubt appreciate, it will be difficuit for our cllent to make an informed decision without the
necessary inforrnation.

Yours faijsfally .
Pe- —

JULIAN
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ENSafrica

180 West Street

Sandown Szndion Jolannesburg 2136

P O Box 783347 Sandion South Afiica 2146
dogex 152 Randburg

tel #2714 269 7600 fax +27117 269 7859
infoBENSafrica.com ENSalica.com

DLA Cliffe Delker Hofmeyr ‘ G Certel /L Field  oyerat
Atfention: Jufien Jones
By email: jullan.jones@dlacdh.com J Jonesi20152604  vourrer

3 September 2015 e

Dear Sirs
RE: EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUM LIMITED (IN BUSINESS RESCUE) ("HIGHVELD"}
1. We refer to your letter of 2 September 2015,

2 The reference in paragraph 2 of your letier to the appraisal and valuation of creditors’ claims is only
required In circumstances when a coneurrent creditor’s claim would be subordinated in a quidation
(we refer you to section 145(5)(b}, as read with section 145(4)(b), of the Companies Act, 71 of 2008).

3. Thank you for your ciient's consent to an extension of the publicaflon date of the business rescue
plan to 15 September 2015. We aitach hereto the schedule reflecting the results of the requsst for
an extension.

4. As advised by our client during the meeting, the presentation will not be distributed due to, Inter affa,

the confidential nafure of the information contained therein. Your client, however, through Hs
advisars, has been fumished with all thres final binding offers. In addition, we are Instructed that
your ciient and ifs advisars met with our client yesterday afternoon to discuss the offers.

Yours faithfully
EDWARD NATHAN SONNENBERGS INC.

I few | tax | foransics {IP Edward Nathan Sonnenbsrgs incorpecatad regisiralion nunber 2006/016200/21

MM Katz [chelrman}  P.C. Faber {ehlef execullve) M. Mgudiwa (depuly chisf execufive)

Allsf of diseciors is available on ourweb gite hiipsefwvway enselica,comitatterheadSA
{gvel 2 BBBEE railng
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1 Profea Fiace Sandown 2186
Private Bag R40 Benmore 2010
Soulh Aflica

D 42 Johannesburg

T+27 {041 562 1000

CLiFFE DEKGER HOFMEYTA F+27 {0)11 562 1911
E jhb@cdhilegal.com
WW:Qﬁedekkemoﬁneyr.com
Alspat Cfap Town
Mztuson & Associates Our Raferance JCA Jones
Attention : P Marsden AocouatRumber 20152604
Your Reference
ce: L Field (ENS Africa) Direst Li .
G Oertel (ENS Africa) e (011) 862-1189
Direct Telafax (011) 562-1662
Direct e-rrail julian.jones@cdhiegal.com
Date 21 September 2015

Dear Piers
EVRAZ BIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUNM LIMITED (IN BUSINESS RESCUE)

Further to our carlier emall, please confirm the reason for the discrepancy belween the claim
submitted by East Metals AG and the amount as per the Highveld internal system. Kindly furnish us
with a breakdown of the amount as per the Highveld system fogether with copies of age analysis
and/or supporting documents in support thereof. Please confirm whether EMAG's voting interest will
pe calculated in accordance with the outstanding amount as per the ciaim form.

We have further noticed that EMAG is treated as "not independent®. Please furnich us with written
reasons for the determination,

Yours sincerely

C 1
JULIAN JONES

CLIEFE DEKKER HOFMEYR ING
a510501vi

CHAIRMAN AW Prelorins CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER B Williams CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER £5 Burger

DIRECTORS: JOHANNESEURG A Abré N Alin! JA Aukema GD Baird GA Barclsy R Baerman £ Beslet P Bhagelfjes R Bonnel CJ Botes TE Brincher IH Burger GWU Charter
M Ghenla C. Danlel EF Dempsler § de Vriss ML du Preez L Erasmus BV Fabar & Feris TS Flaleher L Franga TG Fuhrmann £ Galtfoo MZ Galico S Glll SB Gore J Govender
Al Hofmey Q Honey Vi Jacobis WH Janse van Rensburg CM Jessaman JCA.Jones TTM Kall JKing ¥ Kalfman L Kruger § Lalsky AM e Grange FE Leppan® AG Lewis
B e o  Betie A Rt 1 Seoien > g s MTY Shiands VWHH Thjn 0 VaTath H e b M 10 e Oy 4P o Vgt v
08 Pinn olgister retoriis fontein P Singl m ndis VWHH Thyns D Vallabh HH van der b W

JG Webber ME Whitaker JG Whillle DA Wilken B Wiliams LD Walson M Witls-Hewinson MP Yeales T s Merie L) van Oyk RS van Wik K ven &

DIRECTORS: GAPE TOWR AC Alexandsr RD Barerdse TJ Brewis MA Bromley MR Coflins HC Dagut A de Lange LF Egypl 6T Ford 8 Franks F Fyfar SAP Gie G

AJ Haniie AM Helvern PB Hesseling G Hindley RC Hom § Imsnelman JH Jacebs R Jega A Karlem If Lessing GU Lumbd RE Margus S1 Meyer AMoorgan Nw Mu}l:rvg N(:s:!:
ET Nowham 6 Gerle! CH Plenaer [ Rhoodio MB Redgers 8T Rubinslsin BPA Strauss DM Thompses CW Wilkems T Winstanley

EXECUTIVE CONSULTANTS: HS Coetzee P Gonradie HS Jachson MB Jacksen

CONSULTANTS: A Abererorbie JMA Evenhuis™ CH Swalng EJ iingdon FF Kalibo

SENIOR ASSORIATES: F Ameer-idia G Barkhuizen-Barbosa MA Bobel B Brown L Branton K Caddy E Chang NS Comie J de Vos YM Deciral L {bracht

TV Erasmus 2 Jend* T Jordasn K Keanly JA Kige H Laing T Lewis HY Lowr NS Mbambisa N Mchunu N Mia T Voodley C2 Muller DJ Naldoo AP Pig;gas :iots B‘I-Pala:;?:ifl
MA Presien 4R Rigley-Evens LJ Seft BJ Serba T Suiiman Fd Terhianche T Tosen M Tretrnichl R Velayathur i van Ziveel MF Ward N Zwane

GLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR SERVICES PROPRIETARY LHWITED DIRECTORS: ES Burger JA Casselte Z Omer* & van Eeden MF Whitaker 8 Willams

“ritsh “Cantrian =Dutch "Zimb 1¥¢ape Town Maneging Pastner
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From: Letitia Field imailto:lﬁeld@ensafrica.com1
Sent: 22 September 2015 06:26 PM
To: julian Jones <Julian Jtones@cdhlegal.com>; ‘pmarsden@matusonassociates.co.za‘

<Qmarsden@matusonassociates.co Ja>
Cc: Gary Oertel <goertel @ensafrica.com>

Suhject: RE: EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUM HMITED {IN BUSINESS RES‘CUE) [CDH-
{HBDocs.FID3699444]

Dear Julian

We refer to your attached letier and confirm that EMAG's voting inferest wilt be caleulated on the
claim form amount.

Regards

From: Julian Jones [maiIto:iu!ian..lones@cdhlegalLconﬂ

Sent: 21 September 2015 14:40

To: ’pmarsden@matusonassociates.co.za' <pmarsden@matusonassociates.co.za>

Ce: Letitia Field <[field @ensafrica.com?; Gary Oertel <goertel ensafrica.com>

Subject: EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUM LIMITED {IN BUSINESS RESCUE) [CDH-
JHBDocs.FID3699444]

Julian Jones

Director - Dispute Resoiuiion

Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr Inc

Reg Mo: 2008/01 8923/21

1 Pratea Place, Cnr of Fredman and Prctea Piace, Sandton, Johannesburg, 219
Tel, +27 11 562 1189 Mobile. 27 62 447 6831 Fae +27 11562 igg2"
Julian Jones@cdhleqat.comn }www.cﬁffedekkerhofmevr.ccm

Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr - The legal pariner for your husiness.

Please consider the environment before printing ihis email

The information in this email is canfidential and is legally privileged, It is infended solely for the addressee. Access 1o this email by
anyone else is wnautharised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted 1.
reliarice on i, is prohibited and may be unlawful, Whilst ail reasonakle steps are {akan to ensure the accuracy and integrity of
information and data ransmitted electronicaliy and to presenve the confidentiaiity thereof, no Rability or responsibiity whatsoever ts
accepted if information or data Is, for whatever reason, cortupled of does not reach ifs intended desifnafion.
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Letitla Fietd

senior associate

., insolvency, business rescue and debt recovery
" tek: +27 21 410 2500

cell: +27 82 787 9504

" email: Hield@ENSaftica.com
offices: ENSafrica locations

F% fgypt T BERLL raking

e

This email contzins confidential information. It may also be legally privileged.
Interception of this email is prohibited. The information contained in this email
is only for the use of the intended reciplent. If you are not the intended
reciplent, any disclosure, copying andfor distribution of the content of this
emall, or the taking of any action in reliance thereon, or pursuant thereto, is
strictly prohibited. Should you have received this email in error, please notify
us immediately by return email. ENSafrica (ENS and its affifiates) shall not be
liable if any variation is eifected to any document or correspondence emailed
unless that variation has been approved in writing by the atforney dealing with
the matter.
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1 Profea Place Sandown 2196
Private Bag X40 Benmore 2010
South Africa

Dx 42 Johannasburg

T +27 (0)11 582 1000

CLIFFE DERKER ROFREYR ' F+27 {011 562 1111
" Ejhb@cdhlegal.com
Wwww.clifadskkarhofmeyr.com
Also at Cape Town
Matuson & Associates Our Reference JCA Jones
5
Attention ; P Marsdan Aoraumt Namses 20152604
Yaur Reference
¢t L. Field (ENS Africa) ) Diteat Lina 011} 562-1189
G Oertel (ENS Africa) 11
Direct Telefax (011) 562-1662
Direct e-mail julian.jones@cdhlegal.com
pate 23 September 2015

Dear Piers
EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUM LIMITED (IN BUSINESS RESCUE)

1 We refer to our letter of 2 Septemnber 2015 as well as the second correspondence which was
sent to you on Monday, 21 September 2015, In our letfer of 2 September 2015, we reminded
you of your obligation fo give written notice of the appraisal and valuation of the creditors’ claim
and voiing Inferest af least 15 (fifleen) business days before the date of the meeting to be
convened in terms of Seclien 161 of the Companies Act. Please confirm whether the aferesald
nofice was circulated fo all creditors. ‘

M

ting interest of creditors and;
. hefappraisalzand:vailation-oFEMAG!S

We have since received confirmation from your offices that EM
calcilated as per the amount outstanding and reflected on the claim form. The exact

calculation has however not bean furnished fo us,

g AT L T

3 You wifl no doubt be aware that on receipt of the aforesaid notice, a creditor may apply to cotirt
within 5 (five} days to review the practitioner's appraisal and valuation of its vofing interest You
will appreciate that there are less than 5 {five) business days left before the proposed meeting

CHAIRMAN AW Preforius CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER B Williams CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER E£8 Birger

DIRECTORS: JOHANNESBURG A Abro N ANl JA Aukema CD Balrd CA Barclay R Beerman E Besier P Bhagatljes R Bonnel CJ Bofes TE Brincker IH Burgsr QW Gharter
# Chesila CJ Danlel EF Dempsler & de Viies ML du Preez L Erssmus 8Y Faber JJ Ferls TS Fleicher L Franca TG Fulvmann F Gatlea MZ Galles $ Gitl SB Gore J Govendar
AJ Hofmeyr @ Honay WH Jacobs WH Janee van Renshurg CM Jesteman JCA Jones TTM Kall 3 King ¥ Kleitman  LJ Kruger J Lalsky AM e Grange FE Leppan' AG Lewis
BC Maasdorp Z Malinga @ Masina HYY Mennen 8 Meyer Wi Midglay R Moodley MG Mphafudi GL Noslh BP O'Connor N Parbhoo A Patel JS Penninglon GH Flenasr v Pty
D2 Pinnock AM Potgleler AW Prelorius AG Reid M Sevfontaln P Singh-Bhulam NTY Siwendu WiHH Thyna O Vallabi HR van der Merwe &) van Dyk WPS van Wk NJ von Ey
JG Wehber MF Whileker JGWhitfe DA Wilken B Willams LI Wilson JM Wills-Hewinson MP Yeales

DIRECTORS: TAPE TOWN AG Alexander RD Barendse T Brewis MA Sromley MRt Gollins HC Dagut A de Lange LF Egypt 6T Ford S Franks DF Fyler SAP Gle JW Green

A Hannle AM] Helerg PH Hesseling Gl Hindley RG Hom § Immelman JH Jacobs R Jaga A Kariem 1) Lessing GC Lumb RE Marcus 51 Moyar A Mooiman NW Muller J Nesar
FT Newtam G Omis® CH Plenaar t Rhoodre MB Redgers BT Rublnsteln SPA Sirauss DM Thompson CW Willlams T4 Winstarjey

EXECUTIVE CONSULTANTS! HS Coelzee PJd Conradia HS Jackson MB Jackson

CONSHLTANTS: A Aberereinbie JMA Evertuis™ CH Bwing EJ Kingdon FF Kolbe

SENIOR ASSCCIATES: F Ameer-Mia G Barhulzen-Barbosa §4A Bobat B 8rown L Brunton K Caddy E Ghang NS Comie J de Vos Y beckrat L Engelbiecht T Erasmus
TV Erasmus P Jenl* TJordzen 14 Keanly JA Keige H Laing CJ Levis HJ Louw NS Mbembisa N Mchunu ¥ Mis T Moodlsy CP Muller DJ Maidoo AR Fellay KS Plols 8 Pollasling
NA Prestan JR Ripley-Evans LI Sell BJ Scribe T Sullmen FJ Terblanche T Tosen M Trasmicht R Valayatiwm M van 2wasl MF Weard NI Zwane

CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR SERVICES PROPRIETARY LIMITED DIRECTGRS: ES Burger JA Casselte 2 Omar® R van Eeden MF Whilaker 8 Villzms g

*giitish “Canadian =Ouieh “Zimbabwean Gape Town Menaging Parner

P LTI . 1 Anansseassend




in terms of Section 131 of the Companies Act. We are insfructed o therefore request, which
wae hereby do, that you furnish us with a written nofice setfing out:

3.1 Your determination and reasoning as to the status of EMAG as a notindependent
credifor; and
3.2 The calcuiation and valuation of EMAG's voting interest.

Please ensure fo furnish us with a copy of the abovemeniioned nofification by ¢lose of business
foday.

' Yomgsﬂ:i'l):erely
j %

.
mon_ss.

Q CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR INC
95188 Tw1

"

[ \J“‘w
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ENSafrica

150 West Street

Sandown $andten Johannesburg 2196

F © Bax 783347 Sandion South Africa 2146
docax 152 Randburg

1) #2711 268 7600 {a% 42711 268 7880
nfo@ENSairca.com ENSafiicacom

DLA Cliffe Dekker Hofreyr G Oertel /1. Field

Attention; Julian Jones

By emall: jufian.jones@diacdh.com J Jones/201562604
25 Septembet 2015

Dear Sirs

1.

2.

5,
Yours faithfully
EDWARD NAT ENBERGS INC.

(7,

RE: EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUM LIMITED (IN BUSINESS RESCUE) ("HIGHVELD")

We refer fo your lefter of 23 September 20135,

As advised in our letter of 2 September 2015, the appralsal and valuation of claims are only required
in circumstanices when a concurrent creditor's claim would be subordinated ina liquidafion {we again
refer you to section 145(5)(b), as read with section 145(4)(b), of the Companies Act, 71 of 2008 ("the
Companies Act”)). Our clients accordingly did not have to furnish EMAG with an appraisal and
valuatlon of ifs claim.

We confirm that EMAG's voting interest will be equivalent to the claim amount reflected on its claim
form, as contemplated in section 145(4)(a} of the Companies Act. The same will apply for all of the
other creditors reflected in annexure B fo the business rescue plan, prov ided that there is no material
difference between Highveld's records and the claim amount reflected on the respeciive creditor’s
clatm form. Furthermore, there is the possibility that further creditors lodge their claims on the day of
the meeting. Based on annexure B to the plan and on the creditors listed therein (and subject {o
what is stated In this paragraph) EMAG will have & voling percentage of approximately 32%.

in regard to the determination and reasoning as to the status of EMAG as a non-independent
creditor, and as confirmed In our telecon on 23 September 2015, we will furnish you with same under
cover of a separate email,

Flease advise if you have received the resolutions / praxies from your respective clients.

aureef

your ref
dala

l fewr] tax | forensles | 1P Edveard Nathan Sonmenbergs Incorporated  ragisiralion number 2008/018200/21

MM, Kalz (chalrman)  P.C, Faber [chiafexarulive) M. Moudiwa {deputy chief oxeculive)

A Jist of directors Is avaiable on our wab site hit e ensafica.comileliethpadSA
lavel 2 BEREE raling




Tobie Jordaan

From: Letitia Field <Ifield@ensafrica.com>

Sent; 25 September 2015 12:26 PM

Tos Julian Jones; Tobie Jordaan

Ce pmarsden@matusonassociates.co.za; Gary Oertel
Subject: FW: Non-independence of EMAG -

FilingDate: 25/09/2015 02:23:00 PM

Dear Julian and Tobie
Please see below our view In regard fo the issue of non-independence.

Regards

From Mlchelle du Preez

Bent: 25 September 2015 11:00

To: Gary Oertel <goertel@ensafrica.com>; Letitia Field <lfield@ensafrica.com>; Paul Winer
<pwiner@ensafrica.com>

Subject: Non-independence of EMAG -

Dear Gary

in termshof Section 128(1){g) of the Companies Act an “independent creditor” is defined as a
person (including juristic persons) who is a creditor of the company (in this case EHSV) and who
is nof related to the company.

Under the Companies Act, a juristic person is relafed to ancther juristic person if, infer affa, a
person {natural or juristic) directly or indirectly controls each of them or the busmess of each of
them.

Whether or not a juristic person controls a company or its business depends on the ability to
directly or indirectly exercise or control the exercise of a majority of the voting rights or control
che appointment / election of directors who control a majority of votes at board level.

Mastercroft S.a.r.l. is the majority shareholder of EHSV — it owns 85.11% of the issued shares in
EHSV. Accordingly Mastercroft controls EHSYV (see confrot definition above).

EMAG and Mastercroft in furn are both wholly owned subsidiaries of, and controlled by Evraz
PLC. '

This makes EMAG and Mastercroft refated.

Because Mastercroft controls EHSV - and EMAG is related to Mastercroft - it is also related o
EHSV. In other words EMAG is related to the controller of EHSV and thus to EHSV itself. Evraz
PLC directly controls EMAG and Mastercroft ;and it indirectly controls EHSV through
Mastercroft.

Accordingly EMAG is not an independent creditor as defined in Section 128(1)(g) because it is
related to EHSV.

Kind Regards \g

Michelle
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Baker & Mcienzle
4 Sandown Valley Crescent
Sandown, Sandion 2196
Johannesburg
South Africa
Tel: +27 11 911 4300
Fax: +27 11 784 2855
wyw.bakenmckenzia.com
25 September 2015
Ourret. G RudalphiCO/BM
Yourref: D TetblanchefPM Marsdeh
Dantel Terblanche By emall
" Joint Business Rescus Practitioner daniel.terblache@mazars.co.za
Mazars
Piers Michas] Marsden By enail
Joint Business Rescne Practitioner proarsden@matusonassociates.com
Matgson Associates

Attention: Daniel Terblanche / Piers Michael Marsden

Desy Sits

BUSINESS RESCUE / EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUM LIMITED /-
B NG OF GREDITORS

1. We act for Mastercroft S.ar.l. and Bast Metals SA, in conjunction with Clitfe
Dekiker Hofmeyr Inc. )

2. Our clients are concerned thet the proposals tabled in terms of the business
rescue plan proposed by you do not represent rue value and a reafistie return
for creditars, although tiey do not have a final view in this regard. -

3. Our cliexts have accordingly appoinfed a roputable anditing firm, which is
one of the "big four” anditing firms ("the Awditors™), 10 review KIMG's
repot.

4, We are advised by fhe Auditors that EPMG's report incotporates an appraisal
report performed by Golndusiry Dovelid 8.A. (Pty) Lid ("GoXndnsiry").

5, The Anditoss' prelisainary analysis of KPMG's report reveals infer dlia the
following fundamental difficulties andfor omissions:

(@  Golndustry's appraisal report is a “summary” or “restricted use”
report and utilizes common valuation ferminology &s opposed to a
“gelf contained® report, which, we are advised, allows users 10 better
undesstand the vahmtion methodology and relevant underlying
caloulations;

D Plessts, Van derManve int, (Regltimilon aunbor 201204734201y
Dirselarn Louns=nl

BERNSTER, Day? RUDOLPH, CGorfmrd PRESS, Madk
CHEITY, Vank STOLB, Jenedfer

DANIELS, Kale VAN DER MERWE, Memé

£ PLESSIS, W WHYTE. Rlerm

JAMSE VAN RENSSURS, ke

Raker & McKenzle is a member of Baker & McKenzie Intemalional, & Swiss Vereln




Kind regards

()  Sumtnary appaisal reposts are acceptable for getioral purposes but in
these business reseue proceedings, users of the Golndustry summary
report camnot glean the mmdertying calculations that defermine the
values for each of the appraised assets; and

(¢)  Golndustry's summary tepart does mot reference the reguired
Jisclosure and assutance fopics stafed in various interpational and
local valuation standards (ie. International Valuation Standards
(IVS"), RISC Red Book, USPAF ets.). In this respect, the
Gondnstry repait does not includs -

@ fhe identification and status of the valuer;

G)  confirmation that the valuation has been mdertaken in
accordance with IVS (or any other standard);

@)~ acomprehensive valuation approach and reasoning therefor;
and

Gv) = detailed and itemised deseription of the yaination proces.

Tn the circumstances, the Auditors bave advised ont clients that they camnot
propedy review KPMG's report and advise our clients until they receive the
abovementioned information.

We accordingly suggest that the Auditors and KPMG engage with each other
in a fransparent mnannet to enzble our clients, and the general body of
creditors, to properly consider their respestive positions.

We fherefore suggest that the meeting scheduled for Monday,
28 September 2015, should be postponed for at least three weeks to facilifate
a bona fide and frank exchange of irformation between the two frms of
auditors, with the result tha all creditors will be able fo exercise a properly
snformed decision on voting for or against the proposals contained in your
plan,

Tn the circumstances we await your urgent response in respect of the
proposed postponerment, at your sarliest convenienice.

-
/oaﬁaxd Rudolph
— Pariner

11 911 4370
Gerhard. Rudoiph@bakermekentlo.com




Ce:

Todian Jones
Cliffe Dekleer Hofmeyr

By emall: Julian.Jones@cdhlegal com

Tobie Jordaan
Cliffe Delder Hofmeyr
By emaik Tobie.Jordasn@cdhlegal.com

Gaxy Qeartel
BNS Adfrica

By emall; goertel@ensaliica.com

Letitia Field
ENS Affica
By emall: leld@ensafiica.com




Malan, Berna

From: O'Cennot, Callum

Sent: © 25 September 2015 05:32 PM

To: daniel terblanche@mazars.co.za; pmarsden@matusonassociates.com

Cc: Rudolph, Gerhard; Malan, Bema; julianjones@cdhlegal.com;
tobie jordaan@cdhlegal.com; goertel@ensafrica.com; lfield@ensafrica.com

Subject: Business Rescue / Evraz Highveld Steel and Vanadium Limited - Meeting of
Creditors on Monday, 28 September 2015

Aftachments: Letter to BRPs 20150925 pdf

Importance: High

Dear Sirs

Please see the aftached letter addressed fo you.

Yours faithfully,

Callum O'Connor

Senjor Associate

Baker & McKenzie

4 Sandown Valley Grescent
Sandown, Sandfon
Johannesburg, 21¢6, ZA

Tel: 427 (0) 11 911 4350
Switchboard: +27 (0) 11 911 4300
Eax: +27 (0) 11 783 4177

Calum. OConnor@hakermeckenzie.com

¥ = 3
We're moving
As of T Octaber 2015 our new address will b
1 Camperes Sguais, 3% Rivoria Road, Sandhurst.

. Baker & McKenzie is & member of Baker & McKenzie International, a Swiss Verein.

.J
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5 October 2015

Piers Marsden
Joint Business Rescue Practitioner
Matason Associates

Daniel Terblanche
Joint Business Rescue Pracﬁﬁoner
Mazars

Aftention: Piers Marsden / Daniel Terblanche

Dear Piers f Daniel

Baker & McKenzie

4 Sandown Valiey Crescent
Sandown, Sandion 2196
Johannesburg

South Africa

Teb +27 11 ©11 4300
Fax: +27 11 784 2855
www.bakermckenzia.com

Ourref: G RudsiphfCOBM

Yourref P Marsden /D Terblanche
By email
pmarsden@matusonassociates.com

By email
daniel.terblanche@mazars.co.za

BUSINESS RESGUE PROCEEDINGS / EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUM
LIMITED / PROPOSED BUSINESS RESCUE PLAN / REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

1. We attach a signed copy of the unsigned letter
3 October 2015.

we sent to you on Saturday,

5. We also attach a copy of a letter addressed to KPMG Services (Pty) Lid
("KPMG") by our client's auditors, PricewaterhonseCoopers ("PWC"), which
was sent by PwC to KPMG on Friday, 2 October 2015. To the extent that there is
any overlap between our shovementioned letter and the PwC letier, we request
that KPMG engage PwC direcily on agy accounting and valuation related
questions, but that KPMG copy us on any correspondence with PwC.

3. Regarding the balance of our lefter sent to you

on 3 October 2015, we look

forward to receiving your responses to the questions posed, most notably those
contained in paragraphs 8 to 17, as a maiter of urgency. In the event that you are
unable to respond substantively to our clients' questions before the question and
answer session scheduled for Thursday, 8 October 2015, we propose posing our
clients' questions to you in that forum, given the time constraints the parties

currently operate under.

Du Plessis, Van der Menve ine. {Reglstmllon ourpber 2612704744725}
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Counsel
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" Partoer

041 911 4370
gerhard.rudulph@bakermckenzie.com

Ce: Gary Oertel
ENS Africa
By email: goertei@ensafrica.com
Letitia Field
ENS Africa

By email: ffield@ensafiica.com
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Atfention: Piers Marsden / Daniel Terblanche

.. Dear Piers, Daniel

BUSINESS RESCUE PROCEEDINGS f EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUM
LIMITED / PROPOSED BUSINESS RESCUE PLAN

1. We refer to our letter to you on Friday, 25 September 2015, the meeting of
creditors held on Monday, 28 September 2015 and the proposed business rescue
‘plan of Evraz Highveld Steel and Venadinm Limited ("Evraz Highveld") dated
15 September 2015 ("the Plan").

7. 'We have now had an oppertunity to consult more extensively with oor clients and

address this
2.1

2.2,

letter to you to:

reiterate fhat our clients require clarification on the issues previousty
raised by us in our letier; and

raise additional queries and concerns regarding other aspects of the
Plan, which are cause of material concern for our clients and on
which we require your urgent feedback.

The EPMG report

3. As set ouf
appears 1o

in our previons letter, the KPMG report dated 15 September 2015
be lacking relevant information, which our clients and ifs advisors

require to reasonably enable them (and the general bedy of creditors) o reach a
proper urderstanding of the amounts arrived at therein and, on so doing, evaluate
the proposals put forward in terms of the plan.

Du Plessts, Van der Mane Inc. (Registration mumber 2012704 T447121)
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We confirn. that PwC has now been engaged by our client and wil be
communicating directly with KPMG on the valuation issues.

. Tn the meantime, we request that you laise with KPMG on the deficiencies

identified by us in our previous Jetter, in order tc obtain the following information
for our clients’ consideration, together with PwC:

5.1. the identification, status quakifications and experience of the valuer/s
who prepared the report;

5.2, confirmation fhat the valuation has been undertaken in accordance
with TVS (or any other recognised standaxd);

5.3. a comprehensive valuation approach and reasoning therefor; and

5.4. a more detailed description of methodology applied in the yaluation

(sources of market prices, date of actual market prices, indices or any
other adjustments nsed in the calculation).

In addition to the above information, and upon further consideration of the

KPMG repart, we set out the following additional queries and/or requests: for: -

information. in order to enable our clients and PwC to properly evaluate the
existing Plan: :

6.1. Please provide the fixed assets register on an item by item basis,
including next information:
6.1.1. Name;
6.1.2. Inventory number;
6.1.3. Gross and Net book value;
6.1.4. Date of production (when put into operation);
6.1.5. Category (buildings, constructions, machinery and equipment
etc);
" 6.16. Fair market value;
6.1.7. Orderly liquidation value;
6.1.8. Used valuation approach (market, cost, scrap value); and
6.1.9. Technical data of Machinery and equipment, including:

6.1.9.1.  Manufacturer;
6192. Model;

6.1.9_.3. Capacity; and
6.1.9.4.  Technjcal condition.



6.1.10.

Technical data of Buildings and Structures, including the
following information:

6.1.10.1.  Address (street, city, country);

6.1.102. Current use;

6.1.103. Area(m2);

6.1.10.4. Number of floors;

6.1.10.5. ‘Total structural volume (m3);
6.1.10.6. Building frame material; and

8.1,

10.7. Technical condition.

The abovementioned information should be provided m MS Excel with
working links.

6.2.

6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

6.6.

Pleasc also provide us with a more detailed calculation of Orderly
liquidation value (OLVY" for st Significant objects (OLV higher
than 500 000'ZARY # MS Exéel with working links. = -

Pages 7-8 - Please provide us with the defailed calculation of SARS'
claims in the amount of R672.9 million and R1 078.9 million. How
were the iterest and penpalties included in SARS' claims calculated?
Please provide us with an MS Exocel spreadsheets with working links.
Please also provide us with a substantive update o the current status
of engagements with SARS. Is there an actual assessment? If so, has
consideration been given to an appeal? What advice have you
received in regard to the merits?

Pages 13-15 - Is the list of principal sources of information listed on
these pages an exhaustive list? If not, please provide us with a
complete, detailed list of sources, alternatively a complete List
inclnding secondary and other rescurces considered.

Page 17 - Please explain why a value is placed on assets subject to
liens, where estimated at 50% of the amount claimed by creditors.
Please provide us with an MS Excel spreadshests with working links.

Page 18 - Please provide a more detailed explanation for the
reference in the table to "Restricted Cash" - it is given as R8 420 000
and the comment simply states that "It is assumed that the gnarantees

‘will be called on". No underlying basis is provided for this

54902-v1\WJOHDMS

assumption, and no amounts are provided to illustrate the impact that
the assurned calls on the guarantees will have on the free residue
account. What kinds of obligations are covered by restricted cash? If
you set it to zero, were the corresponding obligations written off from
the Hability side when Hquidation dividends were calculated? Please
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6.7,

6.8.

6.9.

6.10.

6.11.

6.12.

6.13.

6.14.

6.15.

6.16.

549802-y1\JOHDMS

provide us with the said calculations in an MS Excel with worling
Links.

Page 18 - Please provide explanation why an estimated recovery of
all investments held was taken as zero? Is there any liquidation value
of the assets of the companies under business rescue? Do these
companies have any assefs that could be sold? Are there any cash,
inventory or accounts receivable?

Page 19 - Please clarify how "Customers - Trade Local® was
calculated. The description provided is not clear. According to
KPMG's analysis, any account receivable that is older than 44 days
shomld be disconnted. Please confirm that the Evraz Highveld doesn’t
have any coutracts with terms of payment of more than 44 days.
Please provide detailed calculations in MS Excel with working links.

Page 19 - The total value for "Tyentories” is given as R1 074 470. If
the Fnes under this heading are totalled, the amount arrived at is,
however, R769 620, which is a difference of R304 850. Is there a
reason for this or is it simply a calculation error?

Page 19 ~ The vahation of raw materials is based on a conservative
valuation of 80% of book realization. Please provide us with the
underlying rationale for this estimation, indicating how the estimate
was arrived at in MS Fxcel with working links. '

Page 19 - Why has the recovery rate for related companies been
estimeated as zero?

Page 19 - Please provide a detailed calcnlation of realizable value of
work in progress (a management estimation) in an MS Excel
spreadsheet with wotking Hnks.

Page 20 - Why has the recovery rate for joans to third parties been
estimated at zero? Even if Evraz Highveld is under business rescue
there is a potential recovery from restructuring or selling its assets.

Page 20 - Is it assumed that prepayments (excluding deferred selling
expenses) are included in “sectred dividends to lien creditors"?

Page 21 - Please provide us with a calculation and breakdown. of the
care and maintenance costs in an MS Excel spreadsheet with working
Yinks.

Page 22 (and 17) - Is it assumed that the liquidator's fee will be 10%

for all of the assets? I not, please provide a defafled breakdown of

the percentage of the liguidators® fees as applicable to the different
categories of assets. In this respect, please provide us with MS Excel
spreadsheets with working links.

J
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6.17. Page 25 - The total for "Cash and short term deposiis" is given as
R3 303 780. However, if the separate ifems in the colunn are added,
the total is much Jower. How is the fotal arrived at?

6.18. Page 31 - Please provide us with more clarification regarding the
basis for the estimations as well as detaled calculations in MS Exeel
with working links. '

6.19. . Pages 33,36 and 39 - Under the heading "Vendors - secured by way
of liens", there appears 10 another error in calculation, as the total is
not representative of the separaie amomits. Please oclarify the
calculation. :

6.20. Page 47 In the Appraiser’s Assessment i Summary of Values, it is
indicated that “Additional Recovery Value in Buildings and
Struchirres” is equal to 150 000 000 7ZAR. Please comment this value
and provide the calculation in MS Excel with working links,

621, Finally, the spreadsheet provided with the KPMG report, which
contains two columns for the "Wind down” and "Liquidation Calc
Updated”, respectively, contains certain figures and assmmptions, the
arrival at ‘which are nnclear fo our clients. Our clients are engaging
with its advisors regarding this spreadsheet and have advised us that
they will request further nformation and/or clarification from you
shortly. These queries will deal with inter alia the provisions for
{abour costs, the provision for liquidators’ commission. based fees.
We are instructed that depending on the assuraptions n the KPMG
model, there will be a significant effect on the dividends stated in the
spreadsheet. To expedite matters please provide us with full
particulars as fo your calenlations with suitable accompanying
motivation.

7. Tn relation to the appraisal report performed by Golndustry DoveBid S.A. (Pty)
Ltd ("Golndastry"), please provide us with all the tables represented in KPMG’s
and Golndustry's report in MS Excel with working links.

The Revised Final Offer

§. Our clients have now had an opportunity to copsider the Revised Final Offer
presented by Taternational Resouvrces Project Limited ("TRP™), on 15 September
2015, refemred to by you in paragraph 20.3 of the Plan ("Revised Final Offer™).

9. Our clients urgently require additional information and/for clarification in respect
of the Revised Final Offer

10. As a general comment, the level of conditionality that exists in the Revised Final
Offer and in certain of the conditions precedent to it (set out in wore detail below)
appears fo be patently unacceptable by ordinary commercial standards on
presentation of an offer intended to be reasonably capable of binding acceptance.

54902 1\JOHDMS 5
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Clause 7.1.1.1 -

>

As appears below, the conditions precedent ave inherently and inappropriately
vague, subjective and contain little or no means of objective verification or clarity.

Tn addition, the date for folfilment of the conditions precedent, namely 30 March
2016, is too far in the future fo be acceptable to our clients, given the nature of
the difficulties highlighted by our clients below. To the extent that the fulfilment
date is teflective of the likely timeframe within which the conditions precedent
have any realistic prospect of fulfilment, this would seem to reinforce our clients”
perspective on the uncertainty sutrounding any prospect of their fulfilment.

Conditions Precedert to the Revised Final Offer

11.L This condition precedent refers to the acquisition by the Industrial
Development Corporation of South Africa SOC Limited ("IDC") of a
substantial shareholding in Evraz Highveld and the subsequent
provision of working capital and capex by the IDC.,

11.2. Clause 2.3 of the preamble to the Revised Offer states further that "it
is the intention of IRP, through ifs parent company International
Resources Limited...to vecruit the.. JDC or any other developmental
finamcial institution in South Africa as an investor o hold between 10%
and 30% of the issued share capital of [Evraz Highveld]."

113, Clause 2.3 provides further that IRP is "pleased to be able to confirm
that we have already initiated discussions with the IDC, which has
mdicated that i is interested in faking up such on investment in
[Evraz Highveld]."

11.4. Clearly thete is no confirmation in the report that the IDC (or any
other potential institetion/s) will in fact acquire any shareholding in
Bvraz Highveld or advance any loan to it, which we fizther note is in
any event again conditional on the terms and conditions being
agreeable to IRP. Please advise us with substantive motivation if this
is not the case.

11.5. Tn the circumstances, please urgently provide us with such additional
information o correspondence as you may have to demonstrate any
undertaking and/or agreement by the IDC, or any other insiifwtion
that has agreed thereto, to acquire the shateholding in Byraz Highveld
and to provide it with the funding required, inclusive of applicable
terms, coupled to a clear undertaking and/or agreement that this is

acceptable to IRP.
Clause 7.1.1.4
11.6. This condition precedent refers to settlement by the BRPs of various

wide-ranging alleged transgressions by Evraz Highveld of numerous
vague regulatory provisions with certain South African authorities.

54902-vI\JOHDMS &
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11.7.

11.8.

The Revised Final Offer does not consider how the settlement of
these issues have been scoped and/or quantified. The condition
precedent also does not take account of the fact that some of the
investigations, referred to in more detzil in the Plan, are ongoing and
may be incapable of settlement in the near future. This presents a
materfal prospective risk fo creditors on any anticipated dividend
entitlement.

Ta the circumstances, our clients require detal of the full nature and
extent of the regulatory liabilities identified by the BRPs, any steps
taken thus far in resolving such labilities and the prospects of
whether or not such liabilities are indeed capable of being responsibly
settled in the vagne manner suggested in clause 7.1.1.4.

Clause 7.1.2.1 -

11.9.

11.10.

11.11.

This condition precedent provides that the BRPs of Evraz Highveld
roust inter alia cancel, modify or restructure certain Evraz Highveld
contracts. There are no terms and conditions referred to in such
clanse, which presents a level of conditionality which is patently
unacceptable from an arm's length commercial perspective. In
addition, clause 7.1.2.1.8. refers to undefined "other agreements
identified by {IRP] during the period ending on 15 January 2016."
Please indicate how and in what manner and level of detail this
condition has been considered and addressed by the BRP's prior to
their election to accept the offer.

By way of example, clause 7.1.2.1. refers to the “conclusion of a new
long-term transport agreement With 1 vansnet”. The exact basis upon
which a new agreement should be entered into (for example, would it

‘be an extension of an existing agreement, or would it be on new

terms to be nepotiated?) remains unclear to our clients. Also, our
clients fail to see why this would be included as & condition precedent
in a clause that appears to deal only with existing contracts which
apparently require remediation.

Tn addition, clause 7.1.2.3. provides that should the BRPs fail to
modify or restracture the Evraz Highveld confracts, that IRP shall’
have the election to declare such cendition precedent to be unfulfilled.
This is clearly unacceptable from any reasopable perception of
commercial certainty short of substantial clarification and limitation
on scope and timing.

Clause 7.1.2.6

11.12.

54902y N\JOHDMS

Clause 7.1.2.6 provides that the Revised Final Offer will be subject to
the approval by the International Trade Administration Commission
of Evraz Highveld's application to increase the customs duty rate
levied on stroctural steel products.
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11.13. Surely credifors cannot reasonably be expected to accept the terms of
such a condition precedent, the conditionality of which is entirely
confingent on. a spes that ITAC may approve Evraz Highveld's
application to increase the tariff payable?

11.14. We are aware that this is presently being actioned but have no clarity -
as to its status and likely effect. Assuming that the introduction of
such tariff is or will shorfly materialise, have the BRP’s considered
its prospective positive effect on the resumption of trading by Evraz
Highveld, which may in turn justify a re-visitation of pricing?

11.15. In the circumstances, please let us have further clarification regarding
the application to ITAC and the legal advice that Evraz Highveld has
received regarding any prospects of success.

The Slag Dumyps and Environmental Liability

12.

i3.

14.

We understand that part of the assets of the Evraz Highveld include two
substaniial and potentially commercially realisable Titanium and Vanadinm
bearing slag dumps (“the Slag Dumps"}. The Slag Dumps have been omitted
from the KPMG report as assets. In addition, no mention is made of the Slag
Dunmps in the Revised Final Offer

Our clients are aware that on several occasions in the past, third parties have
expressed interest in acquiring the Slag Dumps, which present value to Evraz
Highveld, at least to offeet against corresponding environmental liabilities. Whilst
our clients are not in a position to estimate the financial impact of a possible sale
of the Slag Dumps, it should be clear that they are not necessarily a liability of
Evraz Highveld, alternatively represemt some scope for recoupment om the
disposal of recoverable mineral comient. Should Evraz Highveld dispose of the
Slag Dumps, it would similarly divest itseif of its rehabilitation obligations,
which would in turn limit the extent of Evraz Highveld's residual environmental
rehabilitation Habilities the provision for which in any event remains unclear to
our clients.

Accordingly, please provide us with further detail regarding any investigation
into the prospective vatue of the Slag Dumps as well as how you arrive at your
provision for Evraz Highveld's environmental Habilities,

General

15.

16.

From the meeting held on 28 September 2015 it is readily apparent that one of the
main concerns of the body of creditors is whether they will remain as preferred
suppliers of Evraz Highveld, as they currently have no gnarantee in that respect,
other than a bald commitment from the BRPs and/or IRP. You have indicated that
you are willing to take the issue back to IRL and/or IRP for further discussion
and we look forward to your feedback in that respect.

We also mnderstand that the BRPs, IRP and IRL, are .all being advised by
ENSafrica. While we do not suggest any Impropriety, you will appreciate thisis a

54902~ JOHDMS 8



canse of considerable concern for our clients. It s uniclear to them whether or not
appropriate steps have been taken to ensure that the independence, impartiality
and confidentiality of the parties is being catered for and respected. We are sure
that you and your advisers have proper procedures in place but would appreciate
it i you would provide us with the details of the individuals working -
presumably separately - in the respective teams as well as such ethical
‘barriers/"Chinese Walls" as have presumably been put in place to ensure that
suitable ethical boundaries have thus far and will continue to be observed without
compromising the interests of creditors in any way.

17. We would appreciate your urgent response and feedback. We are mindful of the

limited extension on the Plan, as voted for by creditors and we, as well as PwC
\_ _ will need to give your response on the requested information due consideration in
order to come to an informed decision as to the visbility or otherwise of the
Revised Final Offer and/or Plan.

Yours sincerel:
o "‘“;

Sorhard Rudolph
Partner

011 911 4370
gerhard.rudoiph@bakemmckenzis.com

cC

Gary Qertel
. ENS Africa

By email: geertel@ensafrica.com )
Letitia Field
ENS Africa

By email: [field@ensafrica.com
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ENMSafrica

150 West Street

Sandown Sandton Johanneshurg 2196

P O Box 753347 Sandlon South Afiica 2146
docex 152 Randbirg

el #2741 269 7600 {ax +2741 268 7889
Info@ENSaldca.com ENSafrica.com

Baker & McKenzie G Oertel / L Field

Attention: Gerhard Rudolph

By email: gerhard.rudolph@bakermekenzie.com G Rudolph/CO/BM
7 October 2015

Dear Sirs

RE: EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUNM LIMITED (IN BUSINESS RESCUE) ("HIGHVELD™)

1. We refer to your emall received at 15h11 on Saturday, 3 October 2015, which atfached a letter dated
30 September 2015 (‘your letier”). We further refer to the telecon held yesterday between our
- clients and the respecive auditing firms fo discuss the contents of your jetter.

2. At the outset, we wish to record the following:

24.  Your client, Mastercroft S.ar). (Mastercroft’), is and has been the major shareholder of
Highveld (holding 85% of the issued share capital) since 2007. As such, Mastercroft has
been in operational control of Highveld for over 7 years and has intimate knowledge of the

business and assets of Highveld.

na  Since the commencement of the business rescue proceadings, your clients have remained
intimately involved in the business of Highveld. (n this regard:

2.2.1. our clients have engaged with your clients on numerous occasions through
mestings, telecons and correspondence. Your clients have been furnished with
information requested by them and have been furnished with updates as and

when requested;

22.2. your client was involved in the entire sales process and appointed Standard
Bank to advise it in relation fo same. Our clients were required to consuli with
Standard Bank in regard io, infer affa, the process letters and information

memarandum; and

ourref

your cef
Gale

| taw | tax | forensics }IP Edward Nathan Sunneabergs lncorpareed  replstration mumber 2006/018200/21

M., Kalz [chalman}  P.C. Faber (chisf axecubive) M Moudiva {deputy chief exatulive)

A fisL of direslors Is avallzble on our web sila Hlipsifwne ensaffica. comietarhezdSA
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2.3.

2.4,

2.5.

2.6,

2.7.

2

223, your glient had full access to the data room, which contained all of the material
information relating fo Highveld, including information which your client now
purportedly requires in terms of your letter.

[n particular, your clients were furnished with:

2.3.1. the final binding offers on 28 August 2015;

2.3.2. the Golndustry DaveBid valuation (“the valuation®) on 3 September 2015;
2.3.3. the revised IRL final offer on 15 September 20185; and

234, the business rescue plan on 15 September 2015,

Your clients only raised its concerns in regard fo the liquidation calculation after close of
business on Friday, 25 September 2015, being the Friday before the maeting fo vote on the
business rescue plan convened on Monday, 28 September 2015 ("the meeting”).

On the assurance that your clients’ concerns were bona fide and that the request for an
axtension was a genuine attempt to confirm the numbers underpinning the liquidation
calculation, you were afforded an opportunity to address the meeling fo request an
adjournment of two weeks, which adjournment was agreed upon by creditors.

During the week of 28 September 2015, and due fo the short fime period involved, we made
repeated requests for conﬁrmaﬁon of the details of your clients’ audifots in order to address
and finalise your cfients’ issues relating to the fiquidation calculation as soon as possible.
The auditors were only confirmed at 18h47 on Friday, 2 October 2015.

Yaur letter, comprising 9 pages, sefting out the information required was eventually emailed
during the course of Saturday, 3 October 2015,

3. Notwithstanding the aforesaid, and in order to address the questions raised in your letfer and finalise
your clienfs’ concerns regarding the business rescue plan before the adjourned meeting is held on
13 October 2015, we convened the telecon that was held yesterday.

4. in light of the telecon, we deal below, where necessary, with your letter.

The KPMG Report

Ad paragraph 3

5. We draw to your attention that the Companies Act merely requires that the business rescue plan

indludes the probable dividend that would be received by creditors if Highveld was placed in

liquidation. Alhough not required to do so, our clients instructed KPMG fo prepare a report reflecting

the probable liquidation dividend based on the valuation and information received from management,




Ad paragraph 4

6. As the report has been prepared by KPMG for our cllents, KPMG is precluded in terms of thelr
policies from corresponding directly with third parties In respect of same. To this extent, any further
queries in regard to the KPMG report must be furnished to our clienis who will address same to

KPMG.
Ad paragraph 5

7. The valuation was performed by a reputable independent third pafty; which is a subsidiary of
- NASDAQ listed Liguidity Services. :

8. The valuation is somprehensive and comprises 58 pages.

Q. In regard to:
9.1. suh-paragraph 5.1, we refer you o pages 12 and 13 of the valuation; and
9.2.  sub-paragraphs 5.2 to 5.4, wa refer you to pages 12 {0 15 of the valuation.

10. Our clients accordingly do not consider. the c]ueﬁé's'réised in this paragraph or in your previous letter
as deficiencies. Noiwithstanding the afaresald, we have forwarded your guerles to the valuers.

1. To the extent that your cllents persist that further detad Is required, it is evident that same would
require additional time which is not justified in the current circumstances and further given that the
valuation was furnished to your cflenfs as far back as 3 September 2015, at which point the

questions set out in your letiers could and should have been raised.

Ad sub-paragraphs £.1.1 —B6.1.5

12. These details are contained in the fixed asset register which was in the data room, and to which your

client had access.

13. The fixed asset register has not changed materially since the closure of the data room and a copy of
the updated fixed asset register as at 31 August 2015, Is attached herelo.

Ad sub-paragraphs 6.1.6 - 6.1.9

4. As detailed in pages 16 to 56 of the valuation, there Is a fine by line fiem deteiling, where
appropriate, thé plant, manufacturer, asset number, quantity, description, capacity, year, model and

fair market value.

Ad sub-paragraph 6,1.10

15. Qur clients are surprised at this request, given that this information is within vour client’s knowledge
and the fact thet this information was alsa in the data room fo which your client had access.
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16.

4

In respect of the discussion regarding the land value, we attach the requested schedule refiecting

the environmental liabilities and respeciive reports.

Ad sub-paragraph 6.2

17.

The calculation of the OLV is based on the assumptions and methodology contained in page 10 of
the valuation. We are not in a position fo furnish the Excel spreadsheets, which would have to be
obtained from ihe valuer directly. ) '

Ad sub-paragraph 6.3

18.

19.

20.

21,

r

Our clients” calculation of SARS' potential claims is aftached. The attachment is an updated
calculations due to an error in the orlginal spreadsheet which did not pull through the figura in C8 to
ciz2

The penalty was based on 100% of the taxable amount as there does not appear to be any evidence
of fraud justifying a 200% penally.

In regard to the status of the engagement with SARS, same is contained in paragraph 7.5.5 of the

plan.

in regard fo the advice received on the merits, ihis information is confidential, however, our clients
are willing for your attorneys to meet with our clisnts’ tax advisots on a confidential basis to discuss
our clients’ views in regard jo same. Our clients have had various meetings and exchanged varlous
correspondence' with your clients regarding the SARS claim.

Ad sub-paragrs) h 6.4

22

23.

Yes.

Ad sub-paraaraph 6.8

“This is an estimated figure. In this regard, the estimated lien creditor claim amount is approximately
R149 millon, based on management’s assessments for repairs to be carried out and the assumption
is that the assels held by these creditors will realise 50% of the value of the lien claims.

Ad sub-paragraph 6.6

24,

The amount has been analysed as follows:
o44. Eskom guarantee of R7 297 250;
242 Eskom guarantee of R880 000 in respect of Mapochs; and

243. EMalahlenf Local Municipality guarantee of R244 342 in respect of water supply.
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25, For the reasons discussed during the telecon, the fabilities have not been reduced.

Ad sub-paragraph £.7
28, In respect of the investments:
26.4. Hochvanadiumn:

26.1.1. It appears that Hochvanadium will be liquidated and there is unlikely to be any

recovery.
552 Middleburg steel and Alloys:

26.2.1. The business has been sold and the investment left behind is & company with
ho assets and a signfficant lisbility in terms of a funding obligation for
enviranmental rehabilitation.

263. Mapochs Mine:

26.5.1, Mapochs is cuirently In business rescue and uniikely to pay creditors’ claims

and accordingly there appears to be ho recovery for sharsholders.
264, Nyzana:
26.4.1. This is a start-up company with no revénue or value,

27, In respect of all of the aforesaid invesﬂﬁents, it appears that the oreditors of same will not be paid in
full and accordingly ne monies will be received by Highveld.

Ad sub-paragraph 6.8

28. The assumptions are detailed alongside the heading "trade and other receivables” on pages 19, 24
and 29 of the KPMG report. The Sasfin debtors were deducted off these figures.

29. The formuia was applied to alf debtors on the age analysis.

Ad sub-paragraph 6.9 '

30. This i a formula error in the boak value coturn which included hidden lines however the estimaied

realisable value is correct,

Ad sub-paragraph 6.16

31 This is an assumption of the value that will be reafised in a liquidation.
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Ad sub-paragraph 6.11

32, At the time of preparing the report, manaéement estimated that the recoveries on these sundry
debtors would be zero, Subsequent to the caleufation, there was a RA43 million recovery.

Ad sub-paragraph 6.12

33. We attach @ copy of the requested c_a!culation.

Ad sub-paragraph 8.13

34, We refer to what has been stated above in regard fo the investments and the fact that the

sharetiolder's loan account in Mapochs s subord ifated.

Ad sub-paragraph 8.14

35. No. This relates to prepayments. These prepayments are nof recoverable and certain of these

creditors have proved claims for amounts still owing fo them.

Ad sub-paragraph 6.15
36. The spreadsheet is attached.

Ad sub-paragraph 6.16

37. As discussed, the fauidatar's fees are prescribed in terms of the [nsolvency Act, 24 of 1936, and the
amourits reflected on page 22 are in accordance with the prescribed tariif.

Ad sub-paragraph 6.17

38. This is a formula error in the bock value column summing up the various amounts however the figure
for estimated realisable value is correct and is the actual cash in bank as at the date of busness
rescue for all 3 scenarios. R410.14 million is the actual cash in bank as at the date of business

resclie and does not affect the dividend calculation.
Ad sub-paragraph 6.18
39. In respec;t of:
394, the care and maintenance costs, the calculation has been attached;
.39.2. the administration costs, this comprises R500 000 per month-for & manths; and

2g3. the remaining entiies under administration costs, thesa are estimated values.



Ad sub-paragranh 6.19

40, We refer to the updated schedule in respect of pages 33 to 41 of the KPMG report adtached hereto,

Ad sub-paradraph 6.20

41, The value of R150 million is the scrap value from the sale of the stesl in respect of the building
structures as well as steel on the ground (i.e. plates and scrap). This value is included in the
R440 million reflected on page 47.

Ad sub-paragraph 6,21

42, These calculations were prepared by our clients based on the numbets provided in the KPMG
report. The calculations are attached.

Ad paragraph 7

43, Your cllents have had the valuation since 3 September 2015, A copy was further emaiied fo you
prior fo the felecon.

44, As disoussed during the telecon, we are unable to furnish you with the tables used by KPMG and the
valuers in the respective reports. in an aftempt fo assist, however, our clients have recreated the

tables and a copy of same is attached.

IRU’s Revised Finat Offer,

45, We set out below certain background information relating to the sales process.

486, It is comman cause that your client has endeavoured ta dispose of the company for at least the last

2 years.

47. You will also agree, and it has been confirmed by your client on numerous sccasions, that the
company is a complex agset to self with significant challenges which your client is intimately aware
of. One of these challenges includes a substantial capital expenditure requirement from a potential
purchaser in & challenging market environment. To put it blunily, Highveld is nof an attractive asset

to a potenfial purchaser,

48, To exacerbate the sltuation a potertial purchaser cannot mitigate its risk or get comfort from
warranties as it would in & normal M&A fransaction because fhe seller is offectively our clients, the
business rescus practitioners of a company in business recue. Qur dlients can only give limited
warranties, having no institutional knowledge, and any claim for damages would be & concurrent
claim against Highveld. If the purchaser acquires the shares in Highveld it would effectively end up

with a claim against itself,



AS,

50.

51.

52.

53.

54,

&5.

In these circumstances it Is not unreasonable for a potential purchaser to fry and mitigate its

exposure upfront, given its lack of recourse post implementation.

I addition, In the time given by the creditors for the preparation of the business rescue plan, which
extension your cllents gave reluctantly and furiher restricted, i was nevet likely or possible that a
completely unconditional offer could be achieved. The conditions precedent to the offer are as a
result of the complexity of the asset, the huge uncertainty around certain liabilifies, the fact that

Highveld is already in business rescue and the lack of warranties.

We confirm that our clients have engaged extensively with Standard Bank and Cliffe Dekker
Hofmeyr, both formally appointed to represent Evraz PLC's interests. it was also specifically
recorded and communicated to all potential bidders in the First Process Letter that Standard Bank
has been appointed by Evraz PLG, the controliing shareholder of Highveld, to advise it in relation to

the Proposed Transaction.

At the outset of the business resclie process it was agreed that the accelerated sales process would
be an agreed process. Infact Standard Bank and Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr commented extensively on
the First Process Letter and the Information Memarandum that was circulated to alt potential bidders
was prepared by and large by Standard Bank.

P T

fn this regard Standard BanKs logo is refiected on the First Process lLetter, the Information
Memorandum and the Second Process Letter and in fact the First Process Letter records specifically
that

"in fight of both Standard Bani and Evraz PLC's valuable Institutional knowledge of the Company,
and the benefit to the Proposed Transaction of being able fo offer the shares of Evraz PLC in Evraz
Highveld, the BRP's considered it appropriate fo involve them in the preparation of the corfidential

_Information memorandum (“information memorandum® that it will be made available to inferested

persans (subject to the remaining provisions of this fetfer} and the proposed process”,

It was a requirement of both process letters that bath the Non-Binding Indicative Offers and the Final
Offers be submitted to Sandra du Toit personally at Standard Bank. Accoerdingly, Standard Bank,
your clieni’s chosen advisors, had knowledge of the offers and the revised |RL offer at the same time

as our clients.

There have also been various meetings with Standard Bank and Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr. In addition,
Standard Bank assisted our cilents in verifying the guarantees furnished by the preferred bidders
and atiended meetings where the offers and sales process were analysed and discussed. Nejther
Standard Bank nor Cliffe Dekker ever formally raised any objections, queries or cancerns in relation

to any of the offers received.



56.

&7.

58.

59.

In addition to Standard Bank and Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr's advisory pasitions to Evraz PLC, your
client has always heen represented on the creditors' committee and in fact were represented at each
and every meeting, Your client never formally raised any concerns, objections or qusstions in
respect of the process or the IRL offer duririg these mestings.

Yaur clients have been in constant communication with our clients since the commencement of the

business rescue process.

Against the above background our client discussed during the telecon your specific questions raised
in respect of the IRL Revised Offer in paragraphs 8 to 11 of your letfer. '

As requested during the islecon, we attach the correspondence addressed to the Minister of

Erwiranmegtial Affairs.

The slag dumps and emAironmental iability

60.

61.

Our clients have been advised by Highveld's management that for several years prior to business
rescue, there have been various offers o commercialise the dumps. Our clients have also received
proposals for limited offtake to run feasibility tests andfor trials in respect of the slag dumps. To
date, however, none of the offers have materialised and the proposals have not been commercially
viable. The offers further exclude the environmental liability. We will furnish you with a list of offers

received.

We wili furnish a summary of the current investigation and progress, including the list of offers

received.

The provision for the environmental liabilities is derived from Highveld's unscheduled closure costs
calculation based on independent third party reporie, including Golder, E-Tek and Knight Piesold.
Our clients have previously furnished your clients with these reports, which have been attached

hereto again.

Our clients, however, have requested management to reconsider whether any value can be

atiributed to the dumps and will revert to you.

General

Ad paragraph 15

64.

Our clients have had a further meeting with IRL in respect of the concemn of local procurement, IRL
has indicated its willingness to offer a stronger commitment, which our clients are hoping to receive

prior fo the adjourned mesting.

e ————
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Ad paragraph 16

65, Your client has been aware of ENS representing IRL since IRL exprassed its inferest in the sales
process. [n addition, we note from an email addressed by Sandra du Toit on 27 July 2015 regarding
the wording of the deposit held on behalf of IRL, which was headed “Chinese wall deposit concems”.

66. We have already addressed separate correspondence to you in regard to the Chinese Wall.

87. All of our clients’ rights are reserved.

Yours faithfully

EDWARD NATHAN SONNENBERGS INC.

Perq=
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SARS Penalties and {nterest

Taxable income |-

T imotien

SARS
2007 401 888 367 112 528 743
2008 879 290 410 246 201315
2009 156 005 177 43 681 450
Total 1437 183 954 402 411507
T Best Case - - .Worse Case .1
Additional Claim : 402 4311 507 402 411 507
Penalties % : - % 0% 100%
) 402 411 507
interest .. .. o w 9.25% 9.25%
2007 - 2015 83 271270 83 271270
2008 - 2015 159 415 351 159 415 351
2009 - 2015 24 243 205 24 243 205
Total Interest 266929 825 266 929 825
Total amount payable 669 341 333 1071752 840
KPMG 672 929 825.48 1078 929 825.48
Difference -3 588 492.88 7176 985.76
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Baker & McKenzie

L%

1 Commerce Sguare
39 Rivonia Road’
Sandhurst, Sandfon
Johannesburg, 2186
South Africa

Tel +27 11 911 4300
Fax; +27 11 784 2855

www.bakermckenzie.com
9 October 2015
Our ref: G Rudolph/CO/BM
Your P Marsden/D Terblanche
ref:
Piers Marsden By email
TJoint Business Rescue Practitioner pmaxsden@mahsonassociates Lom
Matuson Associates
Daniel Terblanche By email
Joint Business Rescue Practitioner daniel terblanche@mazats.co.za
Mazars ;

Attention: Piers Marsden / Daniel Terblanche
Dear Piers, Daniel

BUSINESS RESCUE PROCEEDINGS / EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUM
LIMITED / PROPOSED BUSINESS RESCUE PLAN / REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

1. We refer to our previous correspendence, in which we requested information
from you regarding fnfer alia the KPMG report and the Revised Final Offer.

5 On 7 October 2015, we received cerfain documents from you, pursuant 10 our
conference call on 6 October 2015. We have not vet received a copy of your
slideshow presentation from the question and answer session. on 8 October 2015,
and would appreciate it if you would forward us a copy.

3. Trom PwC's analysis of the documents forwarded by you on 7 October 2015, it is
clear that a number of our clients' concetns and queties have not been addressed
adequately, or at all. In addition, PwC's analysis has revealed further issues it
would appreciate answers to.

4. We set out as follows, PwC's comments and further queries, having regard to
ivter alia PwC's initial queries forwarded to KPMG on 2 October 2015 -

4.1. Paragraph 5.1 The identification, status, qualifications and experience of the
valuer(s) who prepared the report.

41.1.The information provided in KPMG Report ig insufficient for
performing a defailed review.

D Piessis, Van der Meoae Ine. {Registraliont sumber 2012M4TAETI2T)

Directors Connsel
BERNSTEIN, Danyl RUDOLPH, Garhard . . PREISS, Mavk.
CHETTY, Vart STOLP, Jennifer

DANIELS, Hale VAN DER MERWE, Monis

DU PLESSIS, Wilds WHYTE. Kleran

JANSE VAN RENSBURS, Mike

Baker & McKenzie is 2 member of Baker & MoKenzie [nternational, a Swiss Verein
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4.12.PwC’s additional queries and comments in this respect were forwarded
to the appraissr. However, 1o date, no response has been received.

42, Paragraph 5.2 Confirmation. that the valuation was undertaken in accordance
with Internatiopal Valoation Standards (IV S), or any other recognised
standard; a comprehensive valuation approach and underlying rationale; and
a more detailed description of the methodology applied in the valuation
(sources of market prices, dates of actnal market prices, indices or any other
adjustments used in the calculation).

42.1.Again, the nformation provided in the KPMG Report is msufficient for
performing 2 detailed review. Jn PwC's opinjon, the information
provided in the appraiser's report is also too general. For example:

42.1.1. there is no information regarding the valuation standards used;

4212, the description of the valnation approach and reasoning is
brief and general; and

42.13. the appraiser's report does not contain the necessary details,
such as market prices for comparable new or used assets,

sources of market prices, dates. of actual market" prices;-
indices or any other adjustments used in the calculatibns; noi™

does the appraiser's report contain any examples illustrating
the ealculations.

4.2.2.Given. the lack of information, we are advised that PwC catmot express
an opinion about the correctness of the valuation methodology applied
and the calculations performed umtil such time as it receives the
requested information.

43, Paragraphg 6.1.1 - 6.1.5 We have not received the fixed asset register on an
item-by~item basis, including the following information: name; nventory
sumber; gross and net book vahue; date of production (when put into
operation); category (buildings, construction, machinery and equipment,
etc.). .

4.3.1.The fixed asset register provided by you does not contain mformation
about the technical condition of inventory items. In order to perform a
proper analysis, our clients require the technical data relevant to the
machinery and equipment, including the manufacturer; model; capacity;
and technical condition.

432 Without a fixed assets register with the said necessary information,
PwC cannot express an opinion about the correctness and adequacy of
fhe information used in the valuation calculation.

4.4, Paragraph 6.2 PwC require a more detailed calculation of the Orderly
Liquidation Value (OLYV) for the most significant objects (OLV greater than
R500 000) in an MS Excel spreadsheet with working Tinks.

B5348-vI\JOHDMS
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4.5.

{
. 4.6.

-\J
47.

4.4.1.The information provided in the appraiser's report is insufficient for
performing a detailed Teview. According to the report, “the major
proportion of the OLY is based on current steel scrap prices and is
subject to market price Fuctnations™. Neither a detailed description of
the methodology nor any scrap prices or actual weights of scrap are
provided.

4.4.2.1n addition, the KPMG report does not contain any information about
transportation and cting costs.

4,43 Without the requested information, PwC cannot confimm the correctness

of the vatuation methodology used and express an opinion about the
reasonableness of the valuation result.

Paragraph 63 es 7-8) - Please provide us with a detailed calculation of
SARS' claims in the amount of R672.9 million and R1 078.9 million. In this
respect, we would appreciate it if you would advise how the interest and
penalties meluded in SARS' claims were caloulaied? In this respect, please
provide us with an MS Excel spreadsheet with working links and a
substantive update on the current status of your engagements with SARS. To
this end, have you received an actual assessment? 1f so, has consideration
been given to an appeal? Moreover, what advice have you received in

respect of the merits of the matter?

4.5.1.As you know, we plan to meet with ENSafrica's tax. team but in the
meantime would appreciate any correspondence between SARS and
ENSafrica and/or the BRPs regarding its potenti claim (including any
assessments and opinions if available).

Paragraph 6.5 (Page 17) - Please explain why a value is placed on assets
subject to liens, which is estimated at 50% of the amount claimed by
creditors. In this respect, please provide us with an MS Excel spreadsheet
with working links.

Paragraph 6,6 (Page 18) - Please provide us with a more detailed explanation
for the reference in the table to "Restricted Cash"; it is currently given as
RS 420 000 and the comment simply states that: “If is assumed that the
guarantees will be called on.” No underlying basis is provided for this
assumption and 1o amounts are provided to illustrate the impact that the
assumed calls on the guarantees will have on the free residue accoust. ‘What
%inds of obligations are covered by restricted cash? If you set it to zero, were
the corresponding obligations written off from the liability side when
liquidation dividends were calculated? In this respect, please provide us with
#he relevant caleulations in an MS Excel spreadsheet with working links.

4.7.1.To complete the analysis, PwC have advised that they need a list of
Jiabilities that correspond to each individual restricted cash item, as well
as confirmation that these liabilities were not included in the obJigations
when the liquidation dividend was calculated. :

£56348-v\JOHDMS 3
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4.8.

43,

4.10.

4.11.

Paragraph 6.6 (Page 18) - Please provide us with an explanation as to why
the estimated recovery amount of all investments held was taken as zero? Is
there any liquidation value of the.assets of companies undergoing business
rescne? Do such companies have any assets that could be sold? Are there
any cash, inventory or accounts receivable?

4.8.1.To complete PwC's analysis, we are instructed that they would need to
obtain the latest available financial statements, prepared under local
GAAP/IFRS, for each of the investees (except Middleburg Steel &
Alloys). Please let us have copies of these.

4.3.2.)n respect of Middleburg Steel & Alloys, PwC need to understand
whether the cash proceeds from the sale of the business have been
received or whether they are pending accounts receivable.

Paragraph 6.8 Please also clarify how "Customers - Trade Local" was
caloulated. The description provided is unclear. According to KPMG's
analysis, any account receivable that is older than 44 days should be
discounfed. In this resecpt, please confirm that Evraz Highveld does not
have any coniracts with payment terms exceeding 44 days and provide us
with detailed calculations in an MS Excel spreadsheet with working links.

4.9.1.7t would appear that XPMG's assumptioﬁs were not based on an
analysis of the contractual terms.

4.92.To enable PWC to complete its analysis, it requires am accounts
receivable aging analysis. The relevant spreadsheet of debtors should
contain the following mformation:

4621,  debtor entity’s mame;
49272  confract and bills issued under the contract; and
4923.  payment terms under the contracts.

4.9.3 Please also provide us with the calenlation of the realizable valne.

Paragraph 6.9 (Page 19) - The tofal value for "Inventories” is given as
R1 074 470. However, if the lines under this heading are totalled, the amount
arrived at comes to R769 620, which is a difference of R304 850. Is there a
reason for this or is it simply a calculation error?

4.10.1. Please provide the corrected breakdown.

Paragraph 6.13 (Page 19) - Please explain why the recovery rate of loans to
third parties has been estimated at zero? Even if Evraz Highveld is
nndergoing business rescue, there is a potential for recovery from
restroctuxing or selling off its assets.

4.11.1. Please provide vs with the subordination agreement.

55348-v\JOHDMS 4



412, Paragraph 6.14 (Page 20) - Is & assumed that prepayments {excluding
doferred selling expenses) are included in nsecured dividends to Hem
creditors"?

4.12.1. To complete PwC's analysis, they would need fo receive comment on
why the comresponding liabilities were not written-off and a list of
liabilities that correspond to each individual prepayment item. Please
let us have such comunent.

4.13. Paragraph 6.17 (Page 25) - The total for "Cash and short-term deposits" is
given as R3 303 780. However, if the separate items fn the column are
added up, the total is much lower. How was the total arrived at?

4.13.1. T this respect, please provide us with the corrected breakdown

4.14. Paragraph 6.21 The spreadsheet accompanyin the KPMG Report, which
oontains two columns for "Wind-down" and "Liguidation Cale Updated",
respectively, contains certain figures and assumptions. It is unclear to our
clients how these were arrived at.

4.14.1. Please provide us with the assumptions made and the defailed
caleulation of the estimated realisable value of the following assets
(in MS Excel format):

4.14.1.1. Inventories;
4.14.12. Trade and other receivables;
4.14.13. Loansto related parties;
4.14.1.4, Prepayments;
"4.14.1.5. Cash and short-term deposits;
4.14.1.6. Administrative costs; and
4.14.1,7. Running costs.
4.142. Please provide us with a breakdown of the following iterns:
4142.1. IDC claims;
4,1422. Preference claims; and

41423. Concurent claims for the liquidation scenario as well as for
scenarios A, B and C of the wind-down.

4.14.3. Please also specify any environmental Tiability or any other statute
liabilities/provisions that were included in creditors’ claims.

4.14 4. Please provide us with an explanation of any differences between the
book value (according to the latest audited financial statements) and

55348-v1\JOHDMS

N\



Py

NS

4.14.5.

4.15.

4.16.

the value used in caloulating liquidation dividends for such
environmental lisbility or any other statute labilities/provisions.

Please explain the tationale for extracting preference claims from
concurrent claims in the calculation of concurrent claims for the
wind-dowa scenario.

Tn relation to the DoveBid report, please provide us with all the tables
represented in the KPMG report and the DoveBid report in an MS
Fxcel spreadsheet with working links.

Please provide us with a list of the offers to purchase fthat were
received in respect of the slag durps, and the details of these offers,
including the basis on which it was decided that the offers were not
cormmercially viable.

5. We also requite the following additional information and documentation to assist
1s and PwC to finalise our respective advice to our chients:

5.1.

52.

5.3.

54,
5.5.

3.6,

5.0.

5.8.

5.9.

5.10.

5.11.

55348-vi\JOHDMS

the outcome of the LRA process and any delays / pushbacks expected
that could fmpact the liquidation. dividend? Flease provide us with
any relevant correspondence in this respect;.

the minutes of ali meefings of the creditors;

a copy of the smmmons issued by the business rescue practitioners
against Sasfin and other information relating to this;

a copy of the post-commencement finance facility letter from the IDC;

correspondence and commitments from Eskom regarding continued
supply of electricity / buy back;

copies of any TTAC correspondence regarding the increase of general
custom duty rates;

correspondence regarding the Competition Commission allegations
and any potential seitlement amount/s;

 the electronic working papers and assumptions regarding the

calculation of the IRP offer;

how Styolo Energy and African Resources have been presented in the
offer and their involvement in the process;

details of the Mapochs business rescue process / a recent report
regarding Mapochs' status;

copies of any claims for damages or breach of contract against Evraz

Highveld;

/

e ———— e ——
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o

5.12. the latest postretirement medical fund obligation figares and
documents (Have these been estimated and considered in the
liquidation calculation?); and

5.13. KPMG used a “store redundaney provision” of R35 million in its
realisable value calculation of “Total Auxiliary Materjal”. Please
provide the caleulation and basis for this item.

6. We await your urgent response.

Kind regard

grhard Rudolph

Partner

011 911 4370

gerhard rudolph@bakermckenzie.com.

Ce: Gary Oertel
ENS Africa
By email: goertel@ensaftica.com
Letitia Field
ENS Aftrica

By email: Hield@ensafiica.com

55348-vi1\JOHDMS
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EVRAZ Highveld Steel and Vanadium Limited {“The Company”)

Vote to consider the Business Rescue Plan {“BR Plan”} as envisioned in terms of Section 152, ata
Meeting convened in terms of Sectlon 151 of the Companies Act, 71 of 2008.

BALLGT FORM

For use by creditors at the meeting to be held at Elfjzh Mashiloane Hall
Old Pretoria Road, Portion 93 of the Farm Schoongezicht 308 1S, eMalahleni {Withank), at 12h00 on

12 Octobar 2045.
1 / We, being a represantative of S‘Dﬂ'i a creditor, in the
amount of:
@S o))
Please indicate below with an “X”
In Favour of BR Plan Against BR Plan

Signed at eMalahieni on 13 October 2015

U A fay ™

Designation : Kﬁ"'ﬁ L‘SC—.«J‘W\‘T«UL af S\Rnt 5

Signature :

Being duly authorised

§Zi

-

?i
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CLAIM FORM

iN THE MATTER OF: |
EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUM LIMITED

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1960/004200/06
—

n

NAME RN FULL OF GREDITOR; Lo BRACA ) Regeadie Teeuits ( WS)

ADDRESSINFULL: o DNE¥- X D“\J‘j. S 3¢ ""'l\—k.i_ LA S L

E-MAIL ADDRESS; TEL NG FAX; CELLs___ YWt 1 (&) A . Go v 1A

BANK ACCOUNT (NAME OF BANK, BRANCH CODE, ACCOUNT NUMBER, REFERENCE)R

1 TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAGE R DL/D J._O"l (-; ¥l ~ Ao

-ty s o

Viarwr el s €

1.0 (o T TSORL LGN L™ do heraby canfirm: -
in my capzcily as PECRE SCa3TA~IAR
of TR (Crediter)
2.

Thet Evraz Highveld Stee and Vanadium Limited which has been placed under business rescue on 13 Aprll 2015, was
al the date of commencement of the businaess rescue, and stiliis, Justly and tnly [ndebted to the Credlior the sum of:

BT B Boumy AU iy, Seuerty Sin mcugao

7 TS [amount i words)
CoTERAR SR B DEHARTA T DM aowly T PR -\‘.\’fw\ﬂ Int CEWS
* pelng for: UnIWeY)  TAKES
3, That fe said debl arose in the manner and at the tine sef forlh In tha supporiing document” hereunfo anmexed. {*plesse
atlach refevant statement / invaice as supporting dotuments).
4. That oo ofher person besides the said Is lable for the said debl or any part thereof.
S Yhat fhe Creditor has nat, nor has any altier person, in my knowledge on the Ceediter’s behalf, received any securily for
' the sald debt or any part thereof, i
6. Thal the Crediior hag not, nor hag any other person, in my knowledge on the Craditor's behalf recelved any security forthe
said debl or any part thereof save and except
which secirily [ value al R
— . b ‘LL. \ > . e
DATED AT Sl bR inls > dayef CClUseEr. 2012,
&
ST A A A e s - . r
. Pyt APRICAR TR fubide f 02y
SIGNATURE: _“‘)&\f\*@t %‘;ﬁ%%‘gﬂf\ﬁsmwpz {
i P SARS ;
2015 -18= 13 i
:
BV T e h :
[ ARGE AN 1 CERITE

S

P———ep L TGN

1 pem Vb i
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Evraz Highveld Steel & Vanadium Limited
Clalm; Assessment on 2007, 2008, 2009

As referenced In the Business Rescue Plan, paragraph 7.5.5

To whom it may congern, ‘ TR T s festare

-This is the SARYs claim refating to the asmssmer-tts that may be ralsed in respect of Evraz Highveld

Steel {Pty} Lid ("Evraz”} for the 2007 to 2009 years of assessinent,

Kindly be advised that the audit is stiff in progress and that, after due process, audit assessments
tay be fssued once the taxpayer has supplied SARS with an answer to the SARS letter ofintention to

assess. Please note that the claim Is only an estimate and that the full amsunt will ba determined
upon assessment.

G aff of SARS




Malan, Barna

Frem: Malan, Berma

Sent: 12 October 2015 04:36 PM

Te: ‘mscruse@ratusonassociates.coza’

Cc: Rudolph, Gerhard; ©"Connor, Callum; 'olga.yukova@evraz.com'

Subject: Proxy documents for Mastercroft S.arl and East Metals AG.

Attachments: EMAG_proxy.pdf; EMAG_resolution signed by 1st director.pdf; EMAG_resolution

signed by 2nd director.pdf; EMAG_resolution signed by 3rd director.pdf;
Mastercroft resolution signed by 3rd manager.pdf; Mastercroft resolutions signed

by 2 managers.pdf; Mastercroft_Proxy to BM.pdf

Dear Sirs,

Please find attached the proxies for East Metals A.G. and Mastercroft S.arl in respect of the creditors’ meeting of

Highveld Steel and Vanadium Limited, for tormorrow, 13 October 2015.

Kind regards,

Sema Malan

Associate

Baker & McKenzie

4 Sandown Valley Crescent
Sandown, Sandton

Johannesburg, 2196, ZA

Tek +27 (0) 11 911 4382
Switchboard: #27 (0) 11 911 4300
Fax: +27 (0) 41 783 4177
Berna.Maian@bakennckenzie.com

ek .
We're meving

As of 1 Octobar 2015 oUr new address will be

1 Caminerce Squars, 39 Rivinis Read, Sandhurst

Baker & McKenzie Is a member of Baker & McKenzie Internationat, a Swiss Verein.
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EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUM LIMITED
{Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa}

(Registration No 1960/001900/06)

PROXY

For the use in relation to meeting(s) convened in terms of section 151 of the Companies Act 71 of
2008, in respect of the business rescue proceedings of EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUM
LIVITED {IN BUSINESS RESCUE} {"EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL") to be held at Elijah Mshiloane Hall, Evraz
Highveld, Old Pretoria Road, Portion 93 of the Farm Schoongezicht, 308 15, WITBANK an 13 October

2015.

We, the undersigned, EAST METALS AG, being a creditor of EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL do hereby
declare that we are entitled to vote ata meeting of creditors in terms of the aforementionad section

and hereby nominate-

Name: GERHARD RUDOLPH

1D NUMBER: 691101 5253 083]

of BAKER & MCKENZIE
or, failing him/her
Name: DARRYL BERNSTEIN .

[t1D NUMBER: 810523 5014 080}

of BAKER & MCKENZIE

or, failing him/her

Name: CALLUM O'CONNOR

[ID NUMBER: 840407 5063 0571
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of BAKER & MCKENZIE
or, failing him/her
Name: BERNA MALAN
{iD NUMBER: 750616 0066 039]
of BAKER & MCKENZIE

as our proxy to attend the aforementioned méeting on our behalf.,

Our proxy may vote as he or she thinks fit.

Signed this & day of 06%01361’ 2615

¥
_ALla oo o

EAST METALS AG

Giacomo Baizini

Ppresident of the Board of Directors
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Circutar Resolution
of the Board of Directors of
EAST MFETALS AG

Baarerstrasse 131, 6300 Zug, Switzerland

Pursuant to Article 713, Section 2 of the Swiss Code of Obligation and Article 13 et seqq. of the
Articies of Association of EAST METALS AG (the "Company”}, the undersigned, being all of the duly
elected members of the Board of Directors of the Company, by signing this circular resolution
consent to the adoption of the following resclutions with the same force and effect as if said
resolutions had been duly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors and walve their right to a

-

discussion.

The undersigned members of the Board of Directors of the Company, each waiving the rights to
discuss the below item and propesal, resolve by circular resolution as follow:

in the matter Evraz Highveld Steel and Vonadium Limited, under Business rescue { “Highveld”) for the
meeting convened In terms of section 151 of the Companies Act No. 71 of 2008 to be held at Elijoh
Mshiloane Hall, Evraz Highveld, Ofd Pretoria Road, Portion 93 of the Farm Schoongezicht, 308 1S,
Withank on 13 October 2015 ; Or at any adjournment of the meeting theredfter

The members of the Board of Directors upprove to appoint
Name: GERHARD RUDOLPH
{D NUMBER: 691101 5253 083

of BAKER & MCKENZIE
or, failing him/her

Name: DARRY! BERNSTEIN
1D NUMBER: 810523 5014 630

of BAKER & MCKENZIE .

or, fuifing him/her

Name: CALLUM O'CONNOR
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of BAKER & MCKENZIE

or, failing him/her

Name: BERNA MAILAN
1D NUMBER: 750616 0066 0838

of BAKER & MCKENZIE

as our proxy to attend and vote al a meeting of creditors in terms of the aforementioned section
on our behalf.

The members of the Board of Directors approve the [ssuance of above mentioned proxy and herewith
explicitly empower Mr. Giacomo Baizini to execute this proxy.

The members of the Board of Directors:

& Ockober 205 Moscow

Date/Plzce: /

Mr. Glacorno Baizini
Date/Place: /

Mr. laseph Vazquez
Pate/Place: /

Mirs. Alevtina Grebennikova
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EVRAZ BIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUM LIVITED

{Incorporated in the Republic of Sonth Afiica)
(Registration No 1960/001900/66)

PROXY

For the use in relation to meeting(s) convened in terms of section 151 of the Companies Act 71 of 2008,
in respect of the business rescue proceedings of EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUM
LIMITED (DN BUSINESS RESCUE) ("EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL") to be held at Elijah Mshiloane
Hall, Evraz Highveld, Old Pretoria Road, Portion 93 of the Farm Schoongezicht, 308 JS, WITBANK
om 13 October 2015. T

Ve, the undersigned, MASTERCROET S.2.x.0,, being a creditor of EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL do
hereby dectare that we are entitled to vote at a mesting of creditors in terms of the aforemertioned
section and hereby nominate-

Mame: - GERHARDRUDOCLPH _
[ID NUMBER: 691101 5253 083]
of BAKER & MCKENZIE

or, failing him/ber

Name: DARRYL BERNSTEIN
D NUMBER: $10523 5014 080]
of BAKER & MCKENZIE

or, failing him/her

Name:  CALLUM O'CONNOR
[ NUMBER: 840407 5063087)
of BAKER & MCKENZIE

or, failing hin/her

Name: BERNA MALAN
[ NUMBER: 750616 0066 089]

of BAKER & MICKENZIE

as out proxy to attend the aforementioned meeting on our behalf. Our proxy may vote as he of she
thinks fit.

Signed in Tamembourg on the 6™ day of October 2015.

-
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Circular Resolution
of the Board of Directors of
EAST MIETALS AG

Baarerstrasse 131, 6300 Zug, Switzerland

Pursuant to Artice 713, Section 2 of the Swiss Code cof Obligation and Article 13 et seqq. of the
Articles of Association of EAST METALS AG (the Company”), the undersigned, being all of the duly
- elected members of the Board of Directors of the Company, by signing this circular resclution
consent to the adoption of the following resclutions with the same force and effect as if said
resclutions had been duly adispted at 3 meeting of the Board of Directors and waive their right to &
discussion. ’

The undersigned members of the Board of Directors of the Company, each waiving the rights fo
discuss the below ltem and proposal, resolve by circular resolution as follow: )

In the matter Evraz Highveld Steel and Vanadium Limited, under Business rescue (“Highveld”) for the
meeting convened in terms of section 151 of the Companies Act No. 71 of 2008 to he held ot Elijub
Mshilloane Hall, Evraz Highveld, Old Pretoria Road, Portion 93 of the Farm Scheongezicht, 308 IS,
Withank on 13 October 20415 ; Or at any adjournment of the meeting theredfter

The members of the Board of Directars approve o gppoint
Nume: GERHARD RUDCLPH
2] NUMBEE: 681101 5253 083

of BAKER & MCKENZIE

or, failing him/her

Name: DARRYL BERNSTEIN
{0 NUNMBER: 810523 5014 080

of BAKER & MCKENZIE

ar, failing kim/her

Name: CALLUNM G'CONNOR

v



1D NUNBER: 840407 5063 087

of BAKER & MICKENZIE
or, failing him/her

Name: BERNA MALAN .
D NUMBER: 750616 0066 089

of BAKER & MCKENZIE

t5 our proxy to uttend ond vote ot u meeting of creditors in terms of the aforementioned section
on our behalf. .

The members of the Board of Directors approve the Jssuance of above mentioned proxy and herewith
explicitly empower Mr. Giacomm Bofzin] to execute this proxy,

The members of the Board of Directors:

DatefPlace: ]

~

ir. Giacomo Baizini

Date/Place: . f /\/{W V\‘P-/f
" 6[[011\ %;U_j ‘@Joseph Vazquez {' .

Date/Place: !

Mrs. Alevtina Grebennikova
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Mastercroft S.arl

1, rua de Lowwngeay, L-1846 Luxembourg
Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg

Tel +(3682) 267 243: Fax +(352) 267 343 9000

Mastereroft S.A r.1.
Société & responsabilité himitée
1, rue de Louvigny, L-1946 Luxembourg Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg
R.C.S.: B 186304

(the “Company™)

CIRCULAR RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE COMPANY
DATED OCTOBER 2015

The undersigned, being all the members of the Board of Managers of the Company (the “Board
of Managers™) hereby note the terms. of Article 12 of the Company’s articles of agsociation
which states that: Resolutions signed by all members of the Board of Managers will be as valid
and effectual as if passed at the meeting duly convened and held,

Whereas

1) The Company owns shares in the share capital of Evraz Highveld Steel and Vanadinm
Limited, under Business Rescue, incorporated and existing under the laws of the
Republic of South Africa;

2) The Company shall be represented at the meeting convened by Business Rescue
Practitioners and Evraz Highveld Steel and Vanadium Limited in terms of section 151 of
the Companies Act No. 71 of 2008 to be held at Elijsh Mshiloane Hall, Evraz Highveld,
Old Pretoriz Road, Portion 93 of the Farm Schoongezicht, 308 JS, WITBANK on the
13th October 2015 or at any adjournment of the meeting thereafier.

DOCUMENT
Proxy dated 6 October 2015 (the “Froxy™), enclosed hereto as Schedule L
AGENDA

1. Appoiniment of the Corapany’s proxy
2. Approval of the issnance of the Proxy
3. Authorization

DECLARATIONS —~ RESOLUTIONS

The Board of Managers confirms that it bas no opposite interest inn the matters referred 1o in the
present meeting.

The Board of Managezs is of the opinion that the mafters referred to herein are in compliance
with the articles of association. of the Company and the applicable legal provisions and will not
result in any breach of any restriction imposed by the law, any agreement 1o which the Company
i a party or any arrangement by which the Company is bound, .

Bach Manager acknowledges having carefully reviewed and considered the Proxy referred to this
resolution.

Mastercroft S.a el
4BA, avenue J.F. Keanedy, L-1855 Luxambourg
Tel, +{352) 267 343; Fax. +{352) 267 343 9000

Y
N
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After due and cateful consideration of the above, the Board of Managers resolves to take the
following reschrions, which are deemed fo be in the Compeny’s cotporate interest and
conducive to its corporate purpase.

FIRST RESOLUTION

The undersigned members of the Board of Managers of the Company, each waiving the rights o
discuss the below itemn and proposal, resolve by circular resolution as follow:

In fthe matter Evraz Highveld Steel and Vanadium Limited, under Business rescue for the
meeting convened in terms of section 151 of the Companies Act No. 71 of 2008 to be held at
Elijah Mshiloane Hall, Bvraz Highveld, Old Pretoria Road, Portion 93 of the Farm
Schoongezickt, 308 IS, WITBANK on the 13th October 2015, or at any adjouwnment of the
meeting thereafter, the merabers of the Board of Managers approve to-appoint:

Name: GERHARD RUDCLPH
b NUMBER: 691101 5253 083]
of BAKER & MCKENZIE

or, failing him/her

Name: DARRYL BERNSTEIN
[ID NUMBER: 810523 5014 080]
of BAKER & MCKENZIE

or, failing him/her

Name: CALLUM O'CONNOR
(1D NUMBER: 840407 5063087}
of BAKER & MCKENZIE

or, failing him/her

Name: BERNA MALAN
[ID NUMBER: 750616 0066 089]
of BAKER & MCKENZIE

as the Company’s proxy and to act for Mastercroft S.4 r.]. behalf at the meeting for purposes for
voting on the Business Rescue Plan or any amendment therein,

In particular the proxy is to attend and vote at a meeting of creditors in terms of the
aforementioned section on the Company’s behalf. .

SECOND RESQLUTION

The members of the Board of Managers approve the issuance of above mentioned Proxy.

N



A

B s e T

6

% EVRAZ making the wosld stronger

TH(RD RESQOLUTION

The Board of Managers unanimously resolved to authorize any one manager of the Company,
acting solely and with full power of substitution, on behalf and in the name of the Company, o

sign the Proxy.

The present resolutions have been executed in counterparts. All the counterparts shall together
constitute one and the same written resolutions of the Board of Managers of the Company.
The date of the present resolntions shall be the date of the last signatore hereundet.

-

[The remaining of this page has been intentionally left blank; the signature page follows]

/ o



AT

EVRAZ making e world stronger

== Signature page of the Circular resolutions of the Board of Directors of the Compary

Alexander Gehrke acomo BalZini Kurt Nauer
Place: Place; MOS cOW . Place:
Date: Date: § Dekobes 2015 Date:

46
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Schedule I

EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL AND VANADIUM LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
(Registration No 1960/0019060/06)

PROXY

For the use in relation fo meeting(s) convened in terms of section 151 of the Companies Act 71
of 2008, in respect of the business rescue proceedings of EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL AND
VANADIUM LIMITED (N BUSINESS RESCUE) ("EVRAZ HIGHVELD STEEL") to be held
at Elijah Mshiloane Hall, Evraz Highveld, Old Pretoria Road, Portion 93 of the Farm
Schoongezicht, 308 JS, WITBANK on 13 October 2015.

We, the undersigned, MASTERCROFT 8.a.r.L, being a creditor of EVRAZ HIGHVELD
STEEL do hereby declate that we are entitled to vote ata meeting of creditors in terms of the
aforg:mentioned section and hereby nominate-

Name: GERHARD RUDOLPH
[ID NUMBER: 6911031 5253 083)
of BAKER & MCKENZIE

or, failing him/her

Name: DARRYL BERNSTEIN
(D NUMBER: 810523 5014 080]
of BAKER & MCKENZIE

or, failing him/her

Name: CALLUM O'CONNOR

" [ID NUMBER: 840407 5063087]

of BAKER & MCKENZIE

or, failing him/her

Name: BERNA MALAN
[iD NUMBER: 750616 0066 0891
of BAXER & MCEENZIE

as out proxy to attend the aforementioned meeting on our behalf. Our proxy may vote as he or
she thinks fit.

516
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Signed in Luxembourg on the 6™ day of October 2015,

MASTERCROFT Saxrl

I

1

oo Manager

i

:
!
i

i

enar

JENEA

ot
S

65



Cireular Resolution
of the Board of Bivectors of
EAST METALS AG

Baarerstrasse 131, 6300 Zug, Switzerland

Pursuant o Article 713, Section 2 of the Swiss Code of Obligation and Article 13 &t seqq. of the
Articles of Association: of EAST METALS AG (the “Compariy”}, the unidersigned, beirig all of the duly

 elected members of the Board of Directors of the Company; by signing this circular resolution

consént to the adoption of the following resolutions with the same force and effect as if said
resohitions had been duly adoptéd ata meeting of the Board of Difectors and waive their right t0 a
discussion.

The undersigned members of the Board of Directors of the Company, each waiving the rights to
discuss the below ifern and proposal, resolve by circutar resolution as follow: .

" In the matter Evraz Highveld Steel and Vonadium Limited, under Business rescue { “Highveld”} for the

megting converied in terms of sectian 151 of the Companies Act No, 71 of 2008 to be held at Elijah
Mshiloane Holl, Evraz Highveld, Old Pretoria Road, Portion 93 of the Form Schoongezichi, 308 J5,
Withank on 13 October 2015 ; Or ot any ddjournment of the meeting thereafter

The members of the Board of Directors approve to appoint
Name: GERHARD RUDOLPH
1D NUMBER; 691101 5253 083

of BAKER & MCKENZIE
or, faiting him/her

Name: DARRYL BERNSTEIN
15 NUMBER; 810523 5014 080

of BAKER & MCKENZIE
or, failing him/her

Noame: CALLUN O'CONNOR



10 NURIBER: 840407 5063 087

of BAKER & MICKENZIE

or, failing him/her

Nomi: BERNA MALAN
D NUIWIBER: 750616 0066 088

of BAKER & MCKENZIE

as our proxy t© atfend and vote at @ meeting of creditors in terms of the aforementioned section
on oitr behgif.

The members of the Board of Directors gpprove the Issuonce of above mentioned proxy and herewfth
explicitly empower . Giteomo Buizini to executé this proxy.

The members of the Board of Directors:

Date/Place: /

Mr. Giacamo Baizini

Date/Place: !

Mr. Joseph Vazqy

Date/Place: Zﬁlgf /ﬁ;ﬁo SO A5

Mr/é. Alig g,@kﬁw
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Mastercroft 8.arl.

4, rue de Louvigny, L-1946 Lurembowd
Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg

Tet, +{352) 267 343; Fax. +{352) 267 343 5000

Mastereroft $.2 r.k
Socidté it responsabilité limitée
1, rue de Louvigny, L-1946 Luxembourg Grand-Duchy of Luzembourg
. R.C.S.: B 186304

(the “Conxpany™)

CIRCULAR RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE COMPANY
: - DATED OCTOBER 2615

The undersigned, being all the members of the Board of Managers of the Company (the “Board
of Managers”) hereby note fhe terms of Asticle 12 of the Company’s articles of association
which states that: Resolutions signed by all members of the Board of Managers will be as volid
and effectual as if passed at the meeling duly convened and held.

‘Whereas

1) The Company owns shares in the share capital of Evraz Highveld Steel and Vanadium
Limited, under Business Rescue, incorporated and existing under the laws of the
Republic of South Aftica;

7) The Company shall be represented at the meeting convened by Business Rescue
Practitioners and Evraz Highveld Steel and Vanadium Limited in terms of section 151 of
the Companies Act No. 71 of 2008 to be held at Elijah Mshiloane Hall, Evraz Highveld,
Old Pretoria Road, Portion 93 of the Farm Schoongezicht, 308 JS, WITBANK on the
13th October 2015 or at any adjournment of the meeting thereafler.

DOQCUMENT
Proxy dated 6 October 2015 (the “Proxy”), enclosed hereto as Schedule L
AGENDA

1, Appointment of the Company’s proxy
2. Approval of the issvance ofthe Proxy
3. Authorization

DECLARATIONS - RESOLUTIONS

The Board of Managers confims that it has no opposite interest in the matiers referred to in the
present meeting.

The Board of Managess is of the opinion that the matters referred to herein are in compliance
with the articles of association of the Company and the applicable legal provisions and will not
result in any breach of any restriction imposed by the law, any agreement fo which the Company
is a party or any arrangesment by which the Company is bownd.

Each Manager acknowledges having catefully reviewed and considered the Proxy referred to this
resofution.

Mastercroft .2 rl. ]
46A, avenue J.F. Kennedy, 11855 Luxembourg
Tet, +{352) 267 343; Fax. +{352) 267 343 9000

7 o
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After due and careful consideration of the above, the Board of Managers resolves to take the
following resolutions, which are deemed fo be in the Company’s corporaie interest and
conducive to its corporate purpose.

FIRSY RESQLUTION

The undersigned membess of the Board of Méanagers of the Compeny, each waiving the rights to
discuss the below item and proposal, resolve by circular resolution as follow:

Tn the matter Evraz Highveld Steel and Vanadium Limited, under Business rescue for the
meeting convened in terms of seeion 151 of the Companies Act No. 71 of 2008 to be held at
Elijah Mshiloane Hall, Fvraz Highveld, Old Pretoria Road, Portion 93 of the Faun
Schoongezicht, 308 IS, WITBANK on the 13th October 2015, or at any adjournment of the

meeting thereafter, the members of the Board of Managers approve to appoint:

Name: ~  GERHARD RUDOLPH

. gD NUMBER: 691101 5253 083]

of BAKER & MCKENZIE

or, failing him/hsf

Name: DARRYL BERNSTEIN
{ID NUMBER: 810523 5014 080]
of BAKER & MCEENZIE

or, failing him/her

Name: CALLUM O'CONNGR
fID NUMBER: 840407 5063087]
of BAKER & MCEKENZIE

or, failing hirm/her

Name: BERNA MALAN
[ID NUMBER: 750616 00661089]

of BAKER & MCKENZIE

as the Company’s proxy and to act for Mast!grcroﬁ §.4 r.1. behalf at the meeting for purposes for
yoting on the Business Rescue Plan or any atmendment therein.

In particuler the proxy is fo attend and’ vote at a meeting of oreditors in terms of the
aforementioned section on the Company’s behalf.

SECOND RESOLUTION

pe BRI SN L s e

The members of the Board of Managers approve the issuance of above mentioped Proxy.
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THIRD RESOLUTION

The Board of Managers unanimously resolved to authorize any one manager of the Company,
acting solely and with full power of substitution, on behalf and in the name of the Company, o
sign the Proxy.

The present resotutions have been executed in counterparts. All the counterparts shall together
constitute one znd the same written resclntions of the Board of Managers of the Company.
The date of the present resolutions shal be the date of the last signature hereunder.

[The remaining of this page has been intentionally left blank; the signature page follows]




